transfer funds from lower rate to higher rate accounts like certificates of deposits. Offsetting these declines was continued growth in core certificates of deposit,
as well as in interest bearing demand deposits.

2008 Second Quarter versus 2008 First Quarter

   Compared with the 2008 first quarter, fully taxable equivalent net interest income increased $13.2 million, or 3%. This reflected the positive impact of a higher net
interest margin and an increase in average earning assets, primarily loans. The net interest margin was 3.29% in the quarter, up 6 basis points. The 6 basis point increase
reflected:

 •  5 basis points positive impact primarily due to improved pricing of core deposits.

 •  2 basis points increase related to the funding provided by the convertible preferred capital issuance.

Partially offset by:

 •  1 basis point decrease related to earning asset mix.

   Table 4 details the $0.7 billion reported increase in average loans and leases.

- 6 -

Table 4 — Loans and Leases — 2Q08 vs. 1Q08

  Second  First
  Quarter  Quarter  Change
(in billions)  2008  2008  Amount  %

Average Loans and Leases

Commercial and industrial  $13.6  $13.3  $ 0.3   2%
Commercial real estate   9.6   9.3   0.3   3

Total commercial   23.2   22.6   0.6   3
Automobile loans and leases   4.6   4.4   0.2   3
Home equity   7.4   7.3   0.1   1
Residential mortgage   5.2   5.4   (0.2)   (3)
Other consumer   0.7   0.7   (0.0)   (2)

Total consumer   17.8   17.7   0.1   0
Total loans and leases  $41.0  $40.4  $ 0.7   2%

   The $0.7 billion, or 2%, increase in average total loans and leases reflected 3% growth in average total commercial loans. The second quarter growth was comprised
primarily of new or increased loan facilities to existing borrowers. This growth was not related to the single family home builder segment or funding interest coverage on
existing construction loans. Average total consumer loans increased slightly, led by growth in automobile loans and leases and modest growth in home equity, partially offset
by declines in residential mortgages and other consumer loans. During the quarter, $473 million residential mortgage loans were sold to improve our interest rate risk position